
Democratic Services Contact Officer: 03450 450 500 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

19 July 2018 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Jose Hales 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Clare Delderfield 
 All Members of the Grants Advisory Committee - Councillors Dr. Claire Daunton, 

Sue Ellington and Peter McDonald 
Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of GRANTS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, which will be 
held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - SOUTH CAMBS HALL at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
FRIDAY, 27 JULY 2018 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 8 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 21 June 2018 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Community Chest: Funding Applications  9 - 18 
 
5. Community Energy Grant: Funding Applications  19 - 28 
 
6. Service Support Grants to the Voluntary and Community 

Sector 
 29 - 34 

 
7. Community Chest Review 2018  35 - 44 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



8. Date of next meeting   
 



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we
[...]
 services and information. At all 
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Thursday, 21 June 2018 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chairman 
  Councillor Clare Delderfield – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Dr. Claire Daunton Sue Ellington 
 Peter McDonald  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Gemma Barron (Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing), Ryan Coetsee 

(Project Officer), Elizabeth Davy (Project Officer), Siobhan Mellon (Development 
Officer) and Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
Councillors John Williams were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sue Ellington declared a non-pecuniary interest in, and refrained from 

discussing, the grant to Swavesey Mobile Warden Scheme because she was a trustee. 
 
Councillor Jose Hales  

 declared a non-pecuniary interest in, and refrained from discussing, the grant to 
Melbourn Mobile Warden Scheme because his wife was the Scheme’s Manager 
and he himself was a trustee 

 declared a non-pecuniary interest in, and refrained from discussing, the application 
from the Melbourn Community Hub Management Group because he was a 
Director. 

  
3. COMMUNITY CHEST: FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee received and discussed a report detailing recent 

applications for funding from the Community Chest grant funding scheme during 2018-19. 
 
The Advisory Committee noted that the total budget was £57,000.00p. 
 
Members discussed each application in turn. Of particular concern to them were 
applications from Parish Councils, which had the opportunity to precept for projects, and 
the extent to which other applicants could “match fund” applications, or mitigate them, for 
example, by levying charges.  
 
The Grants Advisory Committee made the following recommendations to the Finance 
Portfolio Holder, with reasons where appropriate: 
 

Applicant Village(s) 
affected 

Description Total applied 
for (£) 

Total 
recomm- 
ended (£) 

Additional 
conditions/ 
comments 

Waterbeach Waterbeach Purchase of 1,000.00 1,000.00  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Grants Advisory Committee Thursday, 21 June 2018 

and 
Landbeach 
Action for 
Youth 

& 
Landbeach 

music 
equipment 
and games 
console 

A.M. Challis 
Trust Ltd 

Sawston Purchase a 
scratter, 
press and 
sterilising 
unit to hold 
own apple 
pressing day 

885.00 885.00 Publicise 
and loan to 
neighbourin
g villages 

Swavesey 
Badminton 
Club 

Swavesey Purchase of 
junior 
squash 
rackets and 
shuttlecocks 

529.00 529.00  

1st 
Hardwick 
and 
Highfields 
Caldecote 
Scouts 

Hardwick 
and 
Caldecote 

Purchase of 
a kayak 
trailer 

1,000.00 1,000.00  

Gamlingay 
Parish 
Council 

Gamlingay Picnic Table 
for the off 
road bike 
track 

994.80 497.40  

Hardwick 
Play Parks 
Group 

Hardwick Purchase of  
a climbing 
wall for the 
playground 

1,000.00 1,000.00  

Litlington 
Congregatio
nal Church 

Litlington Replacemen
t of the 
church 
sound 
system 

1,000.00 1,000.00  

Mother 
Goose Pre-
school 

Wimpole Purchase of 
a storage 
shed 

1,000.00 1,000.00  

Fulbourn 
Primary 
School PTA 

Fulbourn Purchase of 
new play 
equipment 

1,000.00 1,000.00  

Bassingbour
n Cricket 
Club 

Bassingbour
n 

Purchase of 
a roller for 
the cricket 
square 

1,000.00 1,000.00  

Linton Jazz Linton Banners to 
hang over 
music 
stands 

900.00 Nil No develop-
mental 
aspect to
[...]


985.98 985.98  

Meldreth 
Pre-School 

Meldreth Financial 
support for 
premises 
move incl 
table 
purchases 

1,000.00 270.00 Tables only.  
Other items 
ineligible 

The Ickleton 
Society 

Ickleton Book about 
Ickleton and 
the Great 
War 

1,000.00 Nil Support 
ethos, but 
not project.  
To work with 
applicant to 
re-apply. 

Willingham 
Combined 
Charity 

Willingham Purchase 
fencing for 
allotment 

1,000.00 Defer Awaiting 
documentati
on 

Gallery 
Writers 

Meldreth Purchase of 
a website 
package so 
community 

800.00 800.00  

Page 5



Grants Advisory Committee Thursday, 21 June 2018 

can access 
media 
relating to 
river Mel 

Community 
Sparx CIC 

Hardwick Purchase of 
a 
licence/servi
ce 
agreement  

1,000.00 1,000.00  

Granchester 
Parish 
Council 

Grantcheste
r 

Removal 
and 
replanting of 
a tree as 
well as 
reduction of 
existing tree 

1,000.00 Nil Parish 
council 
responsibilit
y 

Meldreth 
Bowls Club 

Meldreth Purchase a 
new mower 

1,000.00 1,000.00  

Melbourn 
Parish 
Council 

Melbourn  Replacemen
t of the 
hardstandin
g 
surrounding 
the war 
memorial 

1,000.00 500.00 Award due 
to centenary 
year 

Ladybird 
Playgroup  

Thriplow Purchase of 
a giant slide, 
wall-
mounted 
chalkboard 
set & Tike 
Town 
playhouse 

    560.00     560.00  

 

  
4. COMMUNITY ENERGY GRANT: FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee received and noted a report detailing recent applications 

for funding from the Community Energy grant funding scheme during 2017-18 and 2018-
19.   
 
The Advisory Committee noted that the total budget amounted to £55,000.00p. 
 
The Grants Advisory Committee recommended that the Finance Portfolio Holder  
 

1. Agree the following applications: 
 

 
Name of 
applicant 

Village(s) 
affected 

Project 
description 

Type of project 
Total cost 
of project 

(£) 

Total 
awarded 

(£) 

Milton 
Community 
Centre 

Milton To provide loft 
insulation 
above 
suspended 
ceiling 

Roofing 
Insulation 

1,187.00 1,187.00 

Page 6



Grants Advisory Committee Thursday, 21 June 2018 

Fowlmere 
Recreation 
Ground & 
Village Hall 
 

Fowlmere Upgrading/ 
converting 
outside lighting 
around the 
village hall and 
exit road 
 

Conversion to 
energy efficient 
lighting 

1,380.00 1,380.00 

Cambridge 
Sea and 
Royal Marines 
Cadets 

Over 
Caldecote 
Barton 
Girton Bar 
Hill Bourn 
Lolworth 

Energy saving 
roof insulation 
and panel 
lighting to 
replace 
fluorescent 
tubes 

Loft insulation 
and conversion 
to energy 
efficient lighting 

2,950.00 2,650.00 

Little 
Gransden 
Village Hall 

Little 
Gransden 

Replace 
windows for A-
rated, uPVC, 
argon filled 
alternatives 

Replace double-
glazed windows 

3,379.80 3,000.00 

Fen Drayton 
Village Hall 

Fen Drayton Replace all 
internal lighting 
with energy 
efficient 
alternatives 

Conversion to 
energy efficient 
lighting 

2,482.00 2,482.00 

Meldreth 
Bowls Club 

Meldreth Change 
existing lighting 
in the entire 
clubhouse to 
LEDs 

Conversion to 
energy efficient 
lighting 

2,400.00 2,400.00 

 
2. Defer the following applications: 

 
Name of 
applicant 

Village(s) 
affected 

Project 
description 

Type of project 
Total cost 
of project 

(£) 

Total 
applied 
for (£) 

Hatley Parish 
Council 

Hatley Replace one 
pair French 
doors with A-
rated uPVC 
and one black 
composite 
rebate door 

Replacement 
doors 

2,922.00 
 

2,435.00 

Foxton Village 
Hall 

Foxton Change 
lighting in 
foyer, meeting 
room, lounge 
and pavilion to 
LEDs 

Conversion to 
energy efficient 
lighting 

10,000.00 3,000.00 
 

 

  
5. COMMUNITY CHEST REVIEW 2018 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee received and noted a report reviewing the criteria and 

decision-making timeline for the Community Chest grant scheme. 
 
During a short debate, the Vice-Chairman highlighted two areas in need of particular 
attention. These related to applications for funding from Parish Councils, which had the 
option to precept for various proje
[...]
ommittee meeting. 

  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee’s next meeting would take place on Friday 27 July 2018, 

starting at 10.00am. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.45 p.m. 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Grants Advisory Committee  27 July 2018 

Lead Officer: Director, Health and Environmental Services  
 

 
 

Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider deferred applications - received from 1 April 2018 to 31 May 2018 - from 

the meeting on 21 June 2018 for funding from the Community Chest grant funding 
scheme during 2018/19.  

 
2. This is not a key decision, however, has been bought before the Grants Advisory 

Committee following agreement of Terms of Reference for the Grants Advisory 
Committee at Council on 23 May 2018.  

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee: 

(a) considers all deferred applications for funding that are set out in Appendix A of 
this report and makes a recommendation to the Portfolio Holder regarding the 
level of funding (£0 - £1,000) to be awarded for each or defer a decision if 
further information is required from grant applicants. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The Portfolio Holder has responsibility to approve policies and criteria for the approval 

of grant schemes under which no award exceeds level one (£5,000). 
 

5. The Portfolio Holder makes all decisions regarding grant funding unless there is a 
conflict of interest.  The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider and make 
recommendations to the Portfolio Holder responsible for grants, or Cabinet as 
appropriate, including, but not limited to: 
 
(a) Review of the Council’s grants schemes to ensure they reflect Council 

priorities. 
(b) Design of any new or revised grants schemes, including consideration of 

criteria and guidance applicable in respect of each scheme. 
(c) Consideration of applications made under the Council’s grants schemes. 
 
Ba
[...]
tion is required from grant applicants. 
 
Implications 
 

12. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: 
 

 Risk Management 
13. Applicants are required to provide supporting documents such as copies of their 

constitution and quotes where applicable.  Applicants must agree to the grant 
conditions before funds are released. 
 
Consultation responses 

 
14. Local members have been consulted on applications that directly affect their local 

area. 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

15. The corporate aims are referenced in the criteria and guidance notes for the 
Community Chest. 

 
 
 

Page 10



Report Author:  Gemma Barron – Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
   Telephone: 01954 713340 
 

Ryan Coetsee – Project Officer 
Telephone: 01954 713461 
 
 

Page 11



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix A 

 
COMMUNITY CHEST GRANT APPLICATIONS RECEIVED: 2018/19 FINANCIAL YEAR 

 

 Name of applicant Type of 
organisation 

Village(s) affected Project description  Type of project Total cost of 
project (£) 

Total 
applied for 
(£) 

Status of 
documentation 

1 
All Saints’ 
Playgroup 

    
Community Group  

Waterbeach & 
Landbeach 

Purchase of music 
equipment and 
games console 

Equipment  
Purchase 600.00 600.00 Pending 

2 

 
The Ickleton 
Society 

 
Society 

 
Ickleton 

Printing costs for 300 
books(180 pages ea) 
about Ickleton ‘s 
contribution to The 
Great War 
(Centenary). 

 
 
Printing Costs 2820.00 

 
1000.00 
 

Complete 

3 
Willingham 
Combined Charity 

 
Charity 

 
Willingham 

 
Purchase fencing for 
allotment 

 
Materials 1,002.00 1,000.00 Pending 

 
 

TOTAL       £2,600.00  
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Total budget      =  £ 57,000.
[...]
, 01954 713070 

Page 17

mailto:duty.communities@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Grants Advisory Committee   27 July 2018 

Lead Officer: Director, Health and Environmental Services  
 

 
 

Community Energy Grant: Funding Applications 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider deferred applications –  from 1 March 2018 to 31 May 2018 – from the 

Grants Advisory Committee meeting on 21 June 2018 for funding from the 
Community Energy grant funding scheme during 2018/19.   
 

2. This is not a key decision, however, has been bought before the Grants Advisory 
Committee following agreement of Terms of Reference for the Grants Advisory 
Committee at Council on 23 May 2018.  

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee: 

(a) considers all deferred applications for funding that are set out in Appendix A of 
this report and makes a recommendation to the Portfolio Holder regarding the 
level of funding (£0 - £3,000) to be awarded for each or defer a decision if 
further information is required from grant applicants. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The Portfolio Holder has responsibility to approve policies and criteria for the approval 

of grant schemes under which no award exceeds level one (£5,000). 
 

5. The Portfolio Holder makes all decisions regarding grant funding unless there is a 
conflict of interest.  The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider and make 
recommendations to the Portfolio Holder responsible for grants, or Cabinet as 
appropriate, including, but not limited to: 
 
(a) Review of the Council’s grants schemes to ensure they reflect Council 

priorities. 
(b) Design of any new or revised grants schemes, including consideration of 

criteria and guidance applicable in respect of each scheme. 
(c) Consideration of applications made under the Council’s grants schemes. 
 

6. The Community Energy Grant Scheme opened on 1 March 2018.  
 
Background 

 
7. Th
[...]
ing into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: 
 

 Risk Management 
13. Applicants are required to provide supporting documents such as copies of their 

constitution and quotes where applicable.  Applicants must agree to the grant 
conditions before funds are released. 

 
Consultation responses 

Page 20



 
14. Local members have been consulted on applications that directly affect their local 

area. 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

15. The corporate aims are referenced in the criteria and guidance notes for the 
Community Energy Grant. 
 
 

Report Author:  Gemma Barron – Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
   Telephone: 01954 713340 
 

Ryan Coetsee – Project Officer 
Telephone: 01954 713461 

Page 21



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix A 

 
COMMUNITY ENERGY GRANT APPLICATIONS RECEIVED: 2018/19 FINANCIAL YEAR 

 

 Name of applicant Type of 
organisation 

Village(s) affected Project description  Type of project Total cost of 
project (£) 

Total 
applied for 
(£) 

Status of 
documentation 

1 

 
Hatley Parish 
Council 

 
Parish Council 

 
Hatley 

Replace one pair of 
French Doors with A-
rated uPVC and side 
door  with black 
composite rebate at 
the village hall. 

Replacement 
doors 

2,922.00 2,435.00 Complete 

2 

 
Foxton Village Hall 

 
Group  

 
Foxton 

Change  lighting in 
foyer, meeting room, 
lounge and pavilion 
to LEDs.  

Conversion to 
energy efficient 
lighting 

7,586.80 3,000.00 Complete 

 
 

TOTAL   £5,435.00  
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Total budget      =  £ 55,000.00 
Total previously allocated =  £ 13,336.40 
Total remaining in budget = £ 41,663.60 
Total requested   =  £   5,435.00 

P
age 23



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix B 

 

 


[...]
please contact: 

Contact Details: duty.communities@scambs.gov.uk  or 01954 713070 

Page 27

mailto:duty.communities@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Grants Advisory Committee  27 July 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Director of Health and Environmental Services  
 

 
 

Service Support Grants to the Voluntary and Community Sector 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To examine the justification and scope for a further three year programme of Service 

Support Grant funding to the Voluntary and Community Sector, 2019/20 to 2021/22 
 
2. This is not key decision because funding for each year will be agreed through the 

annual financial planning process.  It was first published in the July 2018 Forward 
Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. The Grants Advisory Committee is asked to review the report and make 

recommendations to Cabinet to inform their decision making.   
 

4. It is recommended that the Committee recommends: 
 
a) approval for a further three year programme of Service Support Grants (subject to 

annual funding agreements) to run from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2022, and 
b) approval of the continuation of current themes and allocations for the Service 

Support Grant fund, and 
c) acceptance of the proposed schedule for operation of the scheme 

  
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
5. Funding from Service Support Grants enables Voluntary and Community Sector 

organisations to deliver work in pursuit of the Council’s corporate objectives which 
these organisations would not otherwise be able to deliver.   
 

6. The proposed Service Support Grants scheme incorporates minor revisions to the 
2016-19 scheme as proposed at the Members’ workshop on 12 July 2018.  No 
changes to themes or allocations were recommended at the workshop.  

 
7. The proposed schedule allows three months notice of changes to funding 

arrangements to organisations in receipt of funding through the Council’s 2016-19 
Service Support Grant scheme.   This is in line with 
[...]
arishes and communities is proposed in order to support the 

voluntary and community sector to flourish and function well, for example, adhering to 
Cambridgeshire Compact principles.   
 

16. A scheme of three years duration is proposed in order to encourage and allow longer 
term planning on the part of the community and voluntary organisations and in line 
with Compact guidelines.  
 

17. The proposed schedule for operation of the scheme is provided in the table overleaf: 
  

Page 31



 
 

Activity Date 

Scheme launched and open for 
applications 

Monday 1 October 2018 or earlier 

Scheme closed for applications (after 8 
weeks) 

Friday 23 November 2018 or earlier 

Applications assessed, meeting of officer 
panel and consultation with relevant 
Portfolio Holders 

w/c 26 November 2018 or earlier 

Recommendations brought to Grants 
Advisory Committee and Finance Portfolio 
Holder 

W/c 3 December 2018 or earlier 

Call in period w/c 10 December 2018 or earlier 

Organisations notified of decisions, 
subject to confirmation of budgets at 
Council 

w/c 17 December 2018 or earlier 

Council meeting 21 February 2019 

Funding agreements signed By end of March 2019 

First funding instalments payable April 2019 

 
Options 
 

18. The Committee could recommend to approve or vary  the proposal for a further three 
year programme of Service Support Grants (subject to annual funding agreements) to 
run from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2022. 
 

19. The Committee could recommend to approve, vary or reject the proposed themes 
and allocations for the Service Support Grant fund. 
 

20. The Committee could recommend to approve or vary the proposed schedule for 
operation of the scheme. 
 

21. The Committee could recommend to reject in principal the renewal of the three year 
service support programme.  If conforming to Compact principles this decision should 
be the subject of general consultation, to include the community and voluntary sector. 
 
Implications 
 


[...]
 Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

 
Cambridgeshire Compact Agreement 
http://www.cambridgecvs.org.uk/app/webroot/media/cms/files/cambridgeshire_compact.pdf 
 
Leader’s Portfolio Holder meeting 24 September 2015 
http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=883&MId=6624&Ver=4 
 
Leader’s Portfolio Holder meeting 1 February 2013 
http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=883&MId=5969&Ver=4 
 
Report Author:  Siobhan Mellon – Development Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713395 

Page 33

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
http://www.cambridgecvs.org.uk/app/webroot/media/cms/files/cambridgeshire_compact.pdf
http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=883&MId=6624&Ver=4
http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=883&MId=5969&Ver=4


This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

  

REPORT TO: Grants Advisory Committee 27 July 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing  

 

 

 

Community Chest Review 2018 

 

Purpose 

 

1. To consider the proposed changes to the criteria for the Community Chest grant 

scheme and make recommendations to Cabinet. 

 

2. This is not a key decision. 

 

Recommendations 

 

3. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee recommends to Cabinet the 

changes to the Community Chest guidance notes, which include the criteria, as set 

out at Appendix A. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

 

4. On 24 May the Leader and Finance Portfolio Holder decided to temporarily close the 

Community Chest and Community Energy Grants scheme to allow elected members 

to review the schemes’ criteria.  It was also agreed that applications received on or 

before 31 May 2018 would be considered using the schemes existing criteria. 

 

5. The terms of reference for the Grants Advisory Committee state that the Committee’s 

function is: 

 

“
[...]
hecks re charity status. 

(d) Educational establishments / PTAs  should remain eligible as long as there is wider 

community benefit. 

(e) Faith groups should remain eligible as long as there is wider community benefit or 

under historic buildings category. 

(f) Membership groups such as scouting groups and sports clubs should remain eligible, 

but priority to be given to community projects/activities that have a youth development 

focus. 

(g) Should amend requirements to: 

a. Remove reference to delivery of SCDC priorities/aims (Corporate Plan) 

b. Add ‘Promote healthy and active communities’, ‘develop skills’ and ‘Enhance 

the natural environment’. 

Page 37



(h) Should amend to ‘community activities and projects’ where the eligibility currently 

mentions projects. 

(i) Suggest remove specific mention of ‘Tree and hedge planting’ (to be covered under 

wider heading of enhancing the natural environment). 

(j) Should not fund activities or projects that are deemed to be the responsibility of 

parish councils or other public sector organisations. 

(k) Should not fund promotional materials. 

(l) Restriction of maximum of £3,000 per parish to be replaced with ‘Maximum amount of 

funding in any financial year to be based on size of ward:  

 Maximum £3,000 – 1 x district council elected member ward 

 Maximum £6,000 – 2 x district council elected member ward 

 Maximum £9,000 – 3 x district council elected member ward’. 

(m) New communities could receive additional funding at the decision-makers discretion. 

(n) Keep maximum award at £1,000. 

(o) Should require 50% match funding from parish council if project on parish council 

land. 

(p) Suggest 50% funding to be released on 1 April annually and remaining 50% to be 

released on 1 October annually.  Applications to continue to be allocated on first-

come first-served basis. 

(q) If related land/buildings are leased, applicant must state length of lease.  Decision-

makers discretion regardin
[...]
ved at any given 

time, priorities for the financial year and value for money. 

Any award will not be means tested but applicants will be expected to have sought other means 

of local funding, especially from the parish council who may have funds available through 

planning developments (S106) or through its precept (S137). 

Community Chest 2018- 2019: SCDC Priorities/Aims 

•We will listen to and engage with residents, parishes and businesses to ensure we deliver first 

class services and value for money 

•We will work with partners to create and sustain opportunities for employment, enterprise, and 

world-leading innovation 

•We will make sure that South Cambridgeshire continues to offer outstanding and sustainable 

quality of life for our residents 

For further information please go to: 

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/services/grants 

Contact Details:  duty.communities@scambs.gov.uk , 01954 713070 

Page 43

mailto:duty.communities@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Community Chest: Funding Applications
	Appendix A - Applications Summary
	Appendix B - Guidance Notes

	5 Community Energy Grant: Funding Applications
	Appendix A - Applications Summary
	Appendix B - Guidance Notes

	6 Service Support Grants to the Voluntary and Community Sector
	7 Community Chest Review 2018
	Appendix A - Community Chest Review




Minutes of the meeting


 
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 

Friday, 27 July 2018 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chairman 
  Councillor Clare Delderfield – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Dr. Claire Daunton Sue Ellington 
 Peter McDonald  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Gemma Barron (Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing), Ryan Coetsee 

(Project Officer), Siobhan Mellon (Development Officer), Liz Pinchen (Democratic 
Services Officer (Temporary)) and Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
Councillors Heather Williams and John Williams (Finance Portfolio Holder) were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sue Ellington declared a non-pecuniary interest in, and refrained from 

discussing, the Service Support Grants to the Voluntary and Community Sector because 
she is a Trustee of Care Network, which might be in receipt of a grant.  

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 21 June 2018. 
  
4. COMMUNITY CHEST: FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee considered a report detailing applications, received 

between 1 April 2018 and 31 May 2018 and deferred from the meeting held on 21 June 
2018, for funding from the Community Chest grant funding scheme. 
 
The Advisory Committee noted that the opening  budget had been £57,000, of which 
£22,058.26 remained unallocated. 
 
The Committee discussed each application in turn.  
 
The Grants Advisory Committee recommended to the Finance Portfolio Holder as 
follows: 
 

Applicant Village(s) 
affected 

Description Total 
applied for 

(£) 

Total 
recomm- 
ended (£) 

Additional 
conditions/ 
comments 

The Ickleton 
Society 

Ickleton Printing 
costs for 

1,000.00 1,000.00  



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 27 July 2018 

circa 300 
books about 
Ickleton’s 
contribution 
to The Great 
War  
 
 

Willingham 
Combined 
Charity 

Charity Purchase 
fencing for 
allotment 

1,000.00 Nil Project 
cannot 
complete 
within 
required 12-
months 
 

 
The Grants Advisory Committee deferred the following application for the reason 
specified: 
 

Applicant Village(s) 
affected 

Description Total applied 
for (£) 

Reason for 
deferral 

All Saints’ 
Playgroup 

Waterbeach & 
Landbeach 

Purchase of 
music 
equipment and 
games console 

600.00 Deadline set of 
31 August 2018 
for the receipt 
of supporting 
documents 

 

  
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee considered a report detailing applications, received 

between 1 March 2018 and 31 May 2018 and deferred from the meeting held on 21 June 
2018, for funding from the Community Energy grant funding scheme. 
 
The Advisory Committee noted that the total opening budget had been £55,000, of which 
£41,663.60 remained unallocated.  
 
The Committee discussed each application in turn. 
 
The Grants Advisory Committee recommended to the Finance Portfolio Holder as 
follows: 
 

Applicant Village(s) 
affected 

Descript-
ion 

Total 
applied for 

(£) 

Total 
recomm- 
ended (£) 

Additional 
conditions 
or 
comments 

Hatley 
Parish 
Council  

Parish 
Council 

Replace one 
pair of 
French 
Doors (with 
A-rated 
uPVC) and 
side-door 
(with black 
composite 
rebate) at 

2,435.00 2,435.00 Conditional 
on a new 10 
year 
(minimum) 
lease from 
2018 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 27 July 2018 

village hall 

Foxton 
Village Hall 

Foxton Major 
lighting 
upgrade to 
foyer, 
meeting 
room, 
lounge and 
pavilion to 
LEDs 

3,000.00 3,000.00  

 

  
6. SERVICE SUPPORT GRANTS TO THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee considered a report that examined the justification and 

scope for a further three-year programme of Service Support Grant funding to the 
Voluntary and Community Sector. 
 
Members noted that the current themes and allocations would remain constant. They 
raised concern about the rigidity of the allocations and how the introduction of Universal 
Credit would impact on need. This could be addressed by advertising the allocations as 
approximate to allow flexibility.  
 
Due to the length of the lead in period, and the launch of the scheme on or before 1 

October 2018, a decision was required.  
 
The Grants Advisory Committee recommended that Cabinet: 
 

a) approves a further three-year programme of Service Support Grants (subject to 
annual funding agreements) to run from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2022; 
 

b) approves the continuation of current themes with approximate allocations for the 
Service Support Grant fund; and 

 
c) accepts the proposed schedule for operation of the scheme.  

  
7. COMMUNITY CHEST REVIEW 2018 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee received and noted a report that highlighted the 

background to the proposed changes to the Community Chest Scheme and the outcome 
of the workshop to review the criteria of the scheme held on 12 July 2018.  
 
Areas for further consideration were identified as: 
 

a) The replacement of the maximum of £3,000 per parish in any financial year with 
the proposal for  maximum amounts to be based on size of ward. It was felt that 
this proposal would make the scheme less equitable and other options for 
allocation of funding were discussed. It was proposed that each parish be allowed 
to bid for up to £1,000 per financial year, on a first come first service basis, with 
any further bids considered on merit and in consultation with ward members. An 
additional column be added to the report detailing what the parishes have already 
applied for.  
It was noted that some parishes have not applied in the past and ward members 
should try to encourage bids from these parishes; 

 
b) Criteria was needed for low dwelling precepting parishes. It was noted that some 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 27 July 2018 

parishes were not budgeting for section 137 expenditure; this would be raised at 
the next Parish Council Liaison meeting; 
 

c) The wording on ‘What the project must deliver’ to be amended further to include 
education and to add the word ‘inclusive’ into ‘Promote healthy and Active 
Communities; and 
 

d) The name of the scheme. At the informal Cabinet meeting held on 26 July 2018 
concern was raised regarding the proposal to keep the name ‘Community Chest’ 
as it was felt a new name would highlight it as a new scheme. The Committee felt 
that changing the name would lead to perception that the funding had ceased and 
would cause confusion.  
 

The Grants Advisory Committee  
 

1. recommended that Cabinet approve the changes to the 
Community Chest guidance notes, as amended, which set 
out the criteria for the scheme; and 
 

2. gave the Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
delegated powers to make the necessary amendments to 
the Community Chest guidance notes in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Grants Advisory Committee and the 
Finance Portfolio Holder.  

 
  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next Grants Advisory Committee meeting would be arranged for the end of 

September 2018. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.25 a.m. 

 

 


